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JAMALPUR MAHAVIDYALAYA        
JAMALPUR, PURBA BARDHAMAN 

        
 Notice/Admission (2022)/1       Date:-16/07/2022 

Admission Notice: B.A. 1st Semester  

(2022-2023) Academic Session 
 

 As Per Notification by Higher Education Department, Govt. of West Bengal (507- 

Edn (CS)/10M-95/14 dated 30/06/2022 admission Process will be through ONLINE 

and according to the guidelines of The University of Burdwan. 

 Candidates qualified in H.S or equivalent (10+2 Std) examination in 2022 in 

2022/2021/2020/2019 will be able to participate in the admission process. 

 A Candidate may be admitted into the Same College not more than twice. In that case 

previous registration of the Burdwan University will be applicable. 

  

 Portal address for ONLINE ADMISSION: https://www.jamalpurmahavidyalaya.in/ 

 

 If any problem arises during online admission procedure, applicant may contact our 

official members. HELP LINE NUMBER –   
           (I) 9382349105 (For technical queries) (II) 9635727354  

(III) 9432141175  

Time: From 11.00 A.M. to 4.30 P.M. (Except Sunday & Holiday)]   
 Candidates may contact through E-MAIL regarding admission: 
E-mail- jmvhelpdesk@gmail.com   

 

 Candidates must follow notice displayed in Admission Portal and College Website 

regularly  

  No Application Fees/Registration fees are required for this year. 
 No physical presence of the candidate is required in the college. 
 

 There shall not be any provision of submission of admission fees in the College 

Office.  

 Admission fees have to be submitted through Payment gateway linked with college 

admission website.  
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ADMISSION SCHEDULE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ONLINE ADMISSION 2022-23 FOR B.A SEMESTER-I 

 

Particulars Start Date End Date Remarks 
Application form 

fill-up for 

Admission 

18/07/2022 05/08/2022 
 

Provisional Merit 

List 

11/08/2022 

(by12 

noon) 

15/08/2022 (by 

11a.m) 

 

Final Merit List 16/08/2022  After necessary corrections. 

1st Merit 

List for 

admission 

16/08/2022 (by 

1.pm) 

18/08/2022(upto 

12mid night) 

As per available seats 

Admission Fees 

Payment 

16/08/2022 ( 

starts on 1p.m) 

18/08/2022(upto 

12 mid night ) 

For 1st Merit List 

2nd Merit 

List for 

admission 

19/08/2022  

(11a.m) 

(if necessary)   

21/08/2022(12 mid 

night) 

Subject to the available seats 

Admission Fees 

Payment 

19/08/2022 

(12noon)  

21/08/2022(12 mid 

night) 

For 2nd Merit List 

3rd Merit List for 

admission 

22/08/2022 

(11a.m)  (if 

necessary)  

24/08/2022 (12 

mid night) 

Subject to the available seats 

Admission Fees 

Payment 

22/08/2022 (12 

noon)  

24 /08/2022 (12 

mid night)  

For 3rd Merit List 

    

 

Admission Fees: Hons-Rs.2500/- & Genl.-Rs.2100/- 

** Date May be Changed due to various reasons. 

Note : Further Merit List May be Published Subject to the available Seats. 

If any further notice published, it will be notified in the college web site. 

Students are asked to follow the website notice. 

Official Website: https://www.jamalpurmahavidyalaya.net



 
 
 
Candidates, who want to fill up form for admission to Honours / General Course, are asked to be ready for registration with the 

following documents: 

 

1. Valid unique mobile number enabled with SMS alert. 

2. Unique e mail ID (Create if you don’t have it). 

3. Scanned Pass port Size photo  

4. Scanned signature  

5. Scanned copy of Madhyamik Admit Card  

6. Scanned copy of H.S. Mark sheet 

7. Scanned copy of H.S. Registration Certificate  

8. Scanned copy of School Leaving Certificate  

9. Scanned copy of Caste Certificate, if any  

10. Scanned copy of P.H. Certificate, if any  

11. Scanned copy of participation Certificates in State level athletic meet, if you are a sports person 

All applicants must have a valid Unique mobile no. and unique Email ID, which will be used for sending SMS for their Account Information. 

OTP will be send to both mobile number and Email ID for verification during form fill up.  Candidates are requested to keep the mobile with 

them at the time of form fill up.  

Printing of completely filled in application form is mandatory. Candidate shall produce filled in application form with all the relevant documents 

in original during the verification of documents, when the class will be started. 

All the fees have to be submitted through payment gateway linked with college admission website. There shall not be any provision of 

submission of fees to college office. 

If applicants do any kind of mistakes/error in the admission form, they need to contact the college help desk within 05.08.2022. 
 

Courses Offered :B.A. (Hons. & General) 

Honours  :-Bengali, English, History, Political Science, Sanskrit and Philosophy. 

General--:- Bengali, English, History, Political Science, Philosophy and Sanskrit. 

 



 

INTAKE CAPACITY FOR THE SESSION 2022-2023 

 
 

 
       JAMALPUR MAHAVIDYALAYA 

 
     Intake Capacity for the Session : 2022 – 2023 

Honours Courses 

 

Subject 

 

UR 
        

SC 

 

       ST 

 
 

   OBC-A 
 
 

 
 

OBC-B 
 
 

  
 

Total 

U.R P.H SC P.H 

 

Bengali (H) 

 

 

27 

 

1 

 

10 

 

1 

 

3 

 

5 

 

3 

  

50 

 
English (H) 

 
21 

1 

 

 
  9 

 
   0 

 
2 

 
4 

 
3 

  
40 

 

Pol. Sc (H) 

 

21 

1 

 

 

 9 

 

 0 

 

2 

 

4 

 

3 

  

40 

 

History (H) 

 

27 

1 

 

 

10 

  1  

3 

 

5 

 

3 

  

50 

 
Sanskrit (H) 

 
27 

1 

 

 
10 

 
 1 

 
3 

 
5 

 
3 

  
50 

 

Philosophy (H) 

 

21 

1 

 

 

9 

 

0 

 

2 

 

4 

 

3 

  

40 



 

 

Intake Capacity for the Session: 2022 – 2023 

General Course  
 

 

General Course          
   

      Total 

  
                       

UR   UR 

                           

SC   

 

ST     OBC -A          OBC- B   Intake 

 CATEGORY WISE 

INTAKE CAPACITY PH   UR PH SC PH ST PH OBC A PH OBC B   

  11 205 4 82 1 23 2 37 1 27 393 

             

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 



JAMALPUR MAHAVIDYALAYA 
Fees structure for B.A. Semester I, 2022 

 

 

Admission Fees Structure : 
        Honours   General      

Admission Fee (Yearly)   -     100    75               

Tuition Fee (For 6 months @ Rs. 75/-         450               300  
For Hons. & @Rs. 50/- For Genl.) 

Session Charge   -     300   300                

Course Fee for Hons  

(For 6 months @Rs. 50/- for Hons. & @ Rs. 30/-         300                180                

 For Genl.) 

Development Fee   -   300              300                

Identity Card Fee   -    20  20 

Library Fee    -   200  100 

College Examination Fee  -   100  100 

Building Fee    -   300  300                 

Electric Fee    -   120  120 

Union Fee    -   30  30 

Social Fee    -   60  60                   

Magazine Fee    -   20  20 

Game Fee    -   20  20 

Festival Fee    -   40  40                  

Generator Fees                                                 20  20 

Maintenance Fee -           120                  115                     
 

Total: 2500                     2100   

Honours : Rs. 2500/- General   : Rs. 2100/- 



SUBJECT COMBINATION  FOR HONOURS SUBJECTS 

Honours Subject   Elective Offered  

Bengali   History or Sanskrit  

English   Philosophy or Political Science 

History   Bengali or Sanskrit 

Philosophy   English or Political Science 

Political Science   English or Philosophy 

Sanskrit   Bengali or History 

 

SUBJECT COMBINATION  FOR  GENERAL COURSE 

General Course/Programme Elective Offered  

B.A. General 
Bengali, English, History, Philosophy, 

Political Science and Sanskrit 

    

Subjects Combination Subjects 

Bengali General English or Philosophy or Political Science 

English General Bengali or History or Sanskrit 

History General English or Philosophy or Political Science 

Philosophy General Bengali or History or Sanskrit 

Political Science General Bengali or History or Sanskrit 

Sanskrit General English or Philosophy or Political Science 

                                                

  Prof. Joyeeta Mukherjee         

    Convenor                      Sd/- 

Admission committee                                                                                                                                                             Prof. Binoy halder     

                                                                                                                                                                                                          T.I.C 

                                                                                                                                                                                         Jamalpur  Mahavidyalaya                                                                                                                                                                 



Minimum criteria for application and merit point calculation for Honours 

Subjects and B.A General Course  : 

 

Honours Subject 

Minimum Eligibility Criteria 

for Admission for the 

Academic Session 2022-23 

Formula/Criteria for Calculating 

Index for Merit List for Admission 

for the Academic Session 2022-23 
 

 

 

 

 

BENGALI 

 

(1) H.S. or equivalent passed 

with 45% in aggregate. (2) 

Foreign boards/university 

students can also apply. (3) 

Relevant Government 

reservation rules will be 

applicable as usual. (4) 
Vocational students are not 

allowed to apply for honours 

courses in the college. 

(5) Pass marks in Bengali. 

 

(1) 40% of the percentage of marks 

obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent 

examination + (2) 60% of the percentage of 

marks obtained in the best 5 subjects 

excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent 

examination + Marks of  Bengali  in HS  . 

(3) In case of a tie happens in grade points, 

priority will be given to the marks obtained 
in English in HS or equivalent and then to 

seniority on the basis of the date of birth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ENGLISH 

 

(1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 

45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign 

boards/university students can 

also apply. (3) Relevant 

Government reservation rules will 

be applicable as usual. (4) 
Vocational students are not 

allowed to apply for honours 

courses in the college. 

(5) Pass marks in English. 

 

(1) 40% of the percentage of marks 

obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent 

examination + (2) 60% of the percentage of 

marks obtained in the best 5 subjects 

excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent 

examination + Marks of  English  in HS  . 

(3) In case of a tie happens in grade points, 
priority will be given to the marks obtained 

in English in HS or equivalent and then to 

seniority on the basis of the date of birth. 

 

 

 

 

 

SANSKRIT 

 

1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 

45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign 

boards/university students can 

also apply. (3) Relevant 

Government reservation rules will 

be applicable as usual. (4) 

Vocational students are not 
allowed to apply for honours 

courses in the college. 

(5) Pass marks in Sanskrit. 

 

(1) 40% of the percentage of marks 

obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent 

examination + (2) 60% of the percentage of 

marks obtained in the best 5 subjects 

excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent 

examination + Marks of  Sanskrit  in HS  . 

(3) In case of a tie happens in grade points, 

priority will be given to the marks obtained 
in English in HS or equivalent and then to 

seniority on the basis of the date of birth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PHILOSOPHY 

 

1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 

45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign 

boards/university students can 

also apply. (3) Relevant 

Government reservation rules will 

be applicable as usual. (4) 

Vocational students are not 
allowed to apply for honours 

courses in the college. 

 

 
40% of percentage of marks in Madhyamik + 
60% of percentage of marks in HS (best of 5 

subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or 
equivalent examination ) In case of a tie 

happens in grade points, priority will be given to 

the marks obtained in English in HS or 
equivalent and then to seniority on the basis of 

the date of birth. 

  



 

 

 

 

 

POLITICAL SCIENCE 

 

1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 

45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign 

boards/university students can 

also apply. (3) Relevant 

Government reservation rules will 

be applicable as usual. (4) 

Vocational students are not 

allowed to apply for honours 
courses in the college. 

 

 

40% of percentage of marks in Madhyamik 

+ 60% of percentage of marks in HS (best 

of 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or 

equivalent examination)  

 

 

 

HISTORY 

 

1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 

45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign 

boards/university students can 

also apply. (3) Relevant 

Government reservation rules will 

be applicable as usual. (4) 

Vocational students are not 

allowed to apply for honours 

courses in the college. 
 

 

40% of percentage of marks in Madhyamik 

+ 60% of percentage of marks in HS (best 

of 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or 

equivalent examination) 

 

 

            

              B.A General  

 

(1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 

30% marks in aggregate. (2) 

Vocational students can apply for 

General course only.  (3) Foreign 

boards/university students can also 

apply. (4) Relevant Government 

reservation rules will be applicable 

as usual. 

(1) 40% of the percentage of marks 

obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent 

examination + (2) 60% of the percentage 

of marks obtained in the best 5 subjects 

excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent 

examination. (3) In case of a tie happens 

in grade points, priority will be given to 

the marks obtained in English in HS or 

equivalent and then to seniority on the 

basis of the date of birth. 
 

 

 


