

JAMALPUR MAHAVIDYALAYA A Govt. Aided Degree College Affiliated to The University of Burdwan & Recognized by the UGC

ESTD-2009



JAMALPUR MAHAVIDYALAYA JAMALPUR, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Notice/Admission (2022)/1 Date:-16/07/2022 Admission Notice: B.A. 1st Semester (2022-2023) Academic Session

- As Per Notification by Higher Education Department, Govt. of West Bengal (507-Edn (CS)/10M-95/14 dated 30/06/2022 admission Process will be through ONLINE and according to the guidelines of The University of Burdwan.
- Candidates qualified in H.S or equivalent (10+2 Std) examination in 2022 in 2022/2021/2020/2019 will be able to participate in the admission process.
- **4** A Candidate may be admitted into the Same College not more than twice. In that case previous registration of the Burdwan University will be applicable.
- **4** Portal address for ONLINE ADMISSION: <u>https://www.jamalpurmahavidyalaya.in/</u>

If any problem arises during online admission procedure, applicant may contact our official members. HELP LINE NUMBER –

 (I) 9382349105 (For technical queries) (II) 9635727354
 (III) 9432141175
 Time: From 11.00 A.M. to 4.30 P.M. (Except Sunday & Holiday)]

 Candidates may contact through E-MAIL regarding admission: E-mail- jmvhelpdesk@gmail.com

Candidates must follow notice displayed in Admission Portal and College Website regularly

Where the set of the

- **Where the set of the candidate is required in the college.**
- There shall not be any provision of submission of admission fees in the College Office.

Admission fees have to be submitted through Payment gateway linked with college admission website.

ADMISSION SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE OF ONLINE ADMISSION 2022-23 FOR B.A SEMESTER-I

Particulars	Start Date	End Date	Remarks
Application form fill-upfor Admission	18/07/2022	05/08/2022	
Provisional Merit	11/08/2022	15/08/2022 (by	
List	(by12	11a.m)	
	noon)		
Final Merit List	16/08/2022		After necessary corrections.
1 st Merit	16/08/2022 (by	18/08/2022(upto	As per available seats
List for	1.pm)	12mid night)	
admission			
Admission Fees	16/08/2022 (18/08/2022(upto	For 1 st Merit List
Payment	starts on 1p.m)	12 mid night)	
2 nd Merit	19/08/2022	21/08/2022(12 mid	Subject to the available seats
List for	(11a.m)	night)	
admission	(if necessary)		
Admission Fees	19/08/2022	21/08/2022(12 mid	For 2 nd Merit List
Payment	(12noon)	night)	
3 rd Merit List for	22/08/2022	24/08/2022 (12	Subject to the available seats
admission	(11a.m) (if	mid night)	
	necessary)		
Admission Fees	22/08/2022 (12	24 /08/2022 (12	For 3 rd Merit List
Payment	noon)	mid night)	

Admission Fees: Hons-Rs.2500/- & Genl.-Rs.2100/-

**** Date May be Changed due to various reasons.**

Note : Further Merit List May be Published Subject to the available Seats.

If any further notice published, it will be notified in the college web site.

Students are asked to follow the website notice.

Official Website: https://www.jamalpurmahavidyalaya.net

Candidates, who want to fill up form for admission to Honours / General Course, are asked to be ready for registration with the following documents:

- 1. Valid unique mobile number enabled with SMS alert.
- 2. Unique e mail ID (Create if you don't have it).
- 3. Scanned Pass port Size photo
- 4. Scanned signature
- 5. Scanned copy of Madhyamik Admit Card
- 6. Scanned copy of H.S. Mark sheet
- 7. Scanned copy of H.S. Registration Certificate
- 8. Scanned copy of School Leaving Certificate
- 9. Scanned copy of Caste Certificate, if any
- 10. Scanned copy of P.H. Certificate, if any
- 11. Scanned copy of participation Certificates in State level athletic meet, if you are a sports person

All applicants must have a valid Unique mobile no. and unique Email ID, which will be used for sending SMS for their Account Information. OTP will be send to both mobile number and Email ID for verification during form fill up. Candidates are requested to keep the mobile with them at the time of form fill up.

Printing of completely filled in application form is mandatory. Candidate shall produce filled in application form with all the relevant documents in original during the verification of documents, when the class will be started.

All the fees have to be submitted through payment gateway linked with college admission website. There shall not be any provision of submission of fees to college office.

If applicants do any kind of mistakes/error in the admission form, they need to contact the college help desk within 05.08.2022.

Courses Offered :B.A. (Hons. & General)

Honours :-Bengali, English, History, Political Science, Sanskrit and Philosophy.

<u>General--</u>:- Bengali, English, History, Political Science, Philosophy and Sanskrit.

INTAKE CAPACITY FOR THE SESSION 2022-2023

	JAN	MALI	PUR M.	AHAVI	DYAI	LAYA								
	I	ntake Ca	pacity for th Honours (e Session : 2 Courses	022 – 202	3								
Subject	U	R SC		UR SC		SC		SC		SC ST		ST OBC-A	OBC-B	Total
	U.R	P.H	SC	P.H										
Bengali (H)	27	1	10	1	3	5	3	50						
English (H)	21	1	9	0	2	4	3	40						
Pol. Sc (H)	21	1	9	0	2	4	3	40						
History (H)	27	1	10	1	3	5	3	50						
Sanskrit (H)	27	1	10	1	3	5	3	50						
Philosophy (H)	21	1	9	0	2	4	3	40						

Intake Capacity for the Session: 2022 – 2023 General Course

General Course							Γ				Total
	UR	UR	SC			ST	OBC -A		OBC- B		Intake
CATEGORY WISE INTAKE CAPACITY	PH	UR	PH	SC	PH	ST	PH	OBC A	PH	OBC B	
	11	205	4	82	1	23	2	37	1	27	393

JAMALPUR MAHAVIDYALAYA

Fees structure for B.A. Semester I, 2022

Admission Fees Structure :

		Honours	General
Admission Fee (Yearly)	-	100	75
Tuition Fee (For 6 months @ Rs. 75/-		450	300
For Hons. & @Rs. 50/- For Genl.)			
Session Charge	-	300	300
Course Fee for Hons			
(For 6 months @Rs. 50/- for Hons. & @	Rs. 30/-	300	180
For Genl.)			
Development Fee	-	300	300
Identity Card Fee	-	20	20
Library Fee	-	200	100
College Examination Fee	-	100	100
Building Fee	-	300	300
Electric Fee	-	120	120
Union Fee	-	30	30
Social Fee	-	60	60
Magazine Fee	-	20	20
Game Fee	-	20	20
Festival Fee	-	40	40
Generator Fees		20	20
Maintenance Fee	-	120	115

Total: 2500 2100

Honours : Rs. 2500/- General : Rs. 2100/-

SUBJECT COMBINATION FOR HONOURS SUBJECTS

Honours Subject	Elective Offered
Bengali	History or Sanskrit
English	Philosophy or Political Science
History	Bengali or Sanskrit
Philosophy	English or Political Science
Political Science	English or Philosophy
Sanskrit	Bengali or History

SUBJECT COMBINATION FOR GENERAL COURSE

General Course/Programme	Elective Offered
B.A. General	Bengali, English, History, Philosophy, Political Science and Sanskrit
Subjects	Combination Subjects
Bengali General	English or Philosophy or Political Science
English General	Bengali or History or Sanskrit
History General	English or Philosophy or Political Science
Philosophy General	Bengali or History or Sanskrit
Political Science General	Bengali or History or Sanskrit
Sanskrit General	English or Philosophy or Political Science

Prof. Joyeeta Mukherjee Convenor Admission committee

Sd/-Prof. Binoy halder T.I.C Jamalpur Mahavidyalaya

Minimum criteria for application and merit point calculation for Honours Subjects and B.A General Course :

Honours Subject	Minimum Eligibility Criteria for Admission for the Academic Session 2022-23	Formula/Criteria for Calculating Index for Merit List for Admission for the Academic Session 2022-23
BENGALI	 H.S. or equivalent passed with 45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign boards/university students can also apply. (3) Relevant Government reservation rules will be applicable as usual. (4) Vocational students are not allowed to apply for honours courses in the college. (5) Pass marks in Bengali. 	 (1) 40% of the percentage of marks obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent examination + (2) 60% of the percentage of marks obtained in the best 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent examination + Marks of Bengali in HS . (3) In case of a tie happens in grade points, priority will be given to the marks obtained in English in HS or equivalent and then to seniority on the basis of the date of birth.
ENGLISH	 (1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign boards/university students can also apply. (3) Relevant Government reservation rules will be applicable as usual. (4) Vocational students are not allowed to apply for honours courses in the college. (5) Pass marks in English. 	 (1) 40% of the percentage of marks obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent examination + (2) 60% of the percentage of marks obtained in the best 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent examination + Marks of English in HS . (3) In case of a tie happens in grade points, priority will be given to the marks obtained in English in HS or equivalent and then to seniority on the basis of the date of birth.
SANSKRIT	 H.S. or equivalent passed with 45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign boards/university students can also apply. (3) Relevant Government reservation rules will be applicable as usual. (4) Vocational students are not allowed to apply for honours courses in the college. (5) Pass marks in Sanskrit. 	 (1) 40% of the percentage of marks obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent examination + (2) 60% of the percentage of marks obtained in the best 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent examination + Marks of Sanskrit in HS . (3) In case of a tie happens in grade points, priority will be given to the marks obtained in English in HS or equivalent and then to seniority on the basis of the date of birth.
PHILOSOPHY	1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign boards/university students can also apply. (3) Relevant Government reservation rules will be applicable as usual. (4) Vocational students are not allowed to apply for honours courses in the college.	40% of percentage of marks in Madhyamik + 60% of percentage of marks in HS (best of 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent examination) In case of a tie happens in grade points, priority will be given to the marks obtained in English in HS or equivalent and then to seniority on the basis of the date of birth.

POLITICAL SCIENCE	1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign boards/university students can also apply. (3) Relevant Government reservation rules will be applicable as usual. (4) Vocational students are not allowed to apply for honours courses in the college.	40% of percentage of marks in Madhyamik + 60% of percentage of marks in HS (best of 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent examination)
HISTORY	1) H.S. or equivalent passed with 45% in aggregate. (2) Foreign boards/university students can also apply. (3) Relevant Government reservation rules will be applicable as usual. (4) Vocational students are not allowed to apply for honours courses in the college.	40% of percentage of marks in Madhyamik + 60% of percentage of marks in HS (best of 5 subjects excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent examination)

	(1) H.S. or equivalent passed with	(1) 40% of the percentage of marks
	30% marks in aggregate. (2)	obtained in Madhyamik or equivalent
B.A General	Vocational students can apply for	examination $+$ (2) 60% of the percentage
D. A General	General course only. (3) Foreign	of marks obtained in the best 5 subjects
	boards/university students can also	excluding ENVS in H.S. or equivalent
	apply. (4) Relevant Government	examination. (3) In case of a tie happens
	reservation rules will be applicable	in grade points, priority will be given to
	as usual.	the marks obtained in English in HS or
		equivalent and then to seniority on the
		basis of the date of birth.